
Allied Universal Security Services Amendment Agreement – June 14, 2023 
 

  
AMENDED CONTRACT BETWEEN 

 CITY OF RENO 
AND 

UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICES, LLC 
dba ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES     

 
 This Amended Contract (“Amended Contract”) is made and entered into by and between the City 
of Reno, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Universal Protection Services, LLC dba Allied Universal 
Security Services, an American Owned company authorized to do business in the State of Nevada 
(“Contractor”), on the 14th day of June, 2023, and is entered into based upon the following: 
 

WHEREAS, on October 4th, 2021, City and Contractor entered into a the Contract for Security 
Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 7th, 2022, the parties amended the October 4th, 2021 Contract to add 

Security Services for the City Corporation Yard; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to add security positions, increase the rate 
charged for said positions and extend the term of the December 7th, 2022, Amendment as to the City 
Corporation Yard to September 30th, 2025; and, the Contractor desires to provide the additional security 
positions at said rates and extend the term of the December 7th, 2022 Amendment. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree to amend the Contract as follows: 
 
 1.  Attachment A reflects the additional security positions, increased rates for the services, and the 
extension of the Security Services for the City Corporation Yard through September 30th, 2025.  Attachment 
A is incorporated herein by this reference effective July 1, 2023 through September 30th, 2025. 
 
 2.  The term of the December 7th, 2022 Amendment is extended through September 30th, 2025 per 
Attachment A. 
 
 3.  The not-to-exceed amount for the additional security positions, increased rates and extension of 
the Security Services for the Corporation Yard per Attachment A is the sum of $532,861.68. 
 
 All other provisions of the October 4th, 2021 Contract remain in effect. 
 
 
 
 

-Signature Page Follows- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Allied Universal Security Services Amendment Agreement – June 14, 2023 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amended Contract to be signed and intend to be 
legally bound thereby. 
 
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICE 
 
 
 
By:                    
    Tammy A. Nixon, Regional Vice President 
 
CITY OF RENO      ATTEST: 
 
 
By:_____________________________   By:__________________________ 
      Hillary L. Schieve, Mayor          Mikki Hunstman, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
       Susan Ball Rothe, Deputy City Attorney 
 
 



 

Attachment A 

  
 

City of Reno and Allied Universal Security:  
Current HPW and Pay and Bill Rates 
October 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023  

Positions 

Hours 
per 

Week 
(HPW) 

Employee 
Hourly Pay 

Rate 

Client 
Hourly Bill 

Rate 
12-month 

Cost 

Armed Officers City Hall 110 $20.00 $27.76 $158,787.20 

Armed Officers Parking Garage 88 $20.00 $27.76 $127,029.76 

Armed Patrol Officers Corp Yard 108 $20.00 $27.76 $155,900.16 

Corp Yard Vehicle    $30,000.00 

Armed Supervisors 80 $22.70 $31.50 $131,040 

Total 386   $602,757.12 

(Holidays & Heliaus, if applicable, 
are not included in this estimate)     

 
City of Reno and Allied Universal Security 
Budget for: 
July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 

Positions 

Hours 
per 

Week 
(HPW) 

Employee 
Hourly Pay 

Rate 

Client 
Hourly Bill 

Rate 
12-month Cost 

Armed Officers City Hall 110 $24.00 $33.43 $191,219.60 

Armed Officers Parking Garage 88 $24.00 $33.43 $152,975.68 

Armed Patrol Officers Corp Yard 108 $24.00 $33.43 $187,742.88 

Armed Supervisors 80 $26.70 $37.19 $154,710.40 

Corp Yard Vehicle    $30,000.00 

Sub-total 386   $716,648.56 

New Posts:     

Add 2.1 FTE – Dispatch      84 $22.00 $30.65 $133,879.20 

Add 2.1 FTE – Patrol Officers       84 $24.00 $33.43 $146,022.24 

Add 2.0 FTE – City Hall Officers      80 $24.00 $33.43 $139,068.80 

Sub-total      248   $418,970.24 

Total     634   $1,135,618.80 

 
• Increased hourly rate for current posts = $113,891.44 additional 
• Add 2.1 FTE for new shared dispatch post = $133,879.20 additional 
• Add 2.1 FTE for new shared patrol post = $146,022.24 additional. 
• Add 2.0 FTE for additional City Hall post = $139,068.80 additional. 
• Total increase = $532,861.68 


	Amended Allied Contract for added positions & CY renewal 6 2 23
	City of Reno - cost increase over current cost 6-1-23 (2)



